
 

 

NOTICE OF VIRTUAL REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 2020 
 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education will hold a virtual 
regular meeting on the 1st day of April, 2020. Closed session will begin at 5:00 p.m. and open session will begin at    
7:00 p.m.  
 
Please join the live open session virtual meeting at 7:00 p.m.:  

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/810259644 

Meeting ID: 810 259 644 

The Board of Education will accept Public Comments by virtual attendees during the meeting at the appropriate time as 
indicated on the agenda or when recognized by the Board President. Your microphone/camera may be muted/inactive 
until that time, and if you indicate you have comment (through hand raise feature) you will be unmuted. 
 
If you are unable to attend the virtual meeting, the Board of Education Secretary will accept public comments via email 
at: dkeegan@kenilworth38.org, until 3:00 p.m. on April 1, 2020. Those messages will be read aloud during the Public 
Comment agenda item. 
 

AGENDA 
(Closed Session – 5:00 p.m.) 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 

Present     Absent    Present    Absent 
John Gottschall  ______      ______ Stephen N. Potter ______      ______ 
Evan Lukasik  ______      ______ Mia Casey Sachs ______      ______ 
Lisa Metzger Mugg  ______      ______ Andrew Stone  ______      ______ 
Suzanne Nelson        ______      ______  

 
II. CLOSED SESSION TO CONSIDER INFORMATION REGARDING SPECIFIC EMPLOYEE 

MATTERS  
 
(Open Session – 7:00 p.m.) 

 
III. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 

Present     Absent    Present    Absent 
John Gottschall  ______      ______ Stephen N. Potter ______      ______ 
Evan Lukasik  ______      ______ Mia Casey Sachs ______      ______ 
Lisa Metzger Mugg  ______      ______ Andrew Stone  ______      ______ 
Suzanne Nelson        ______      ______  

 
 

 
IV. PUBLIC COMMENT (See posted Rules of Public Comment) 
 



 

 

 
V. EDUCATIONAL 

A.  Public Hearing for Remote Learning Program 
B.  Resolution to Adopt Remote Learning Program 
 
 

VI. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS  
A. Freedom of Information Act Requests (2:250 School Board: Access to District Public Records) 
B. Report from the Superintendent 

➢ Discussion and Potential Approval of the 2020-2021 School Year Calendar  
➢ Discussion and Potential Approval of 2020-2021 Draft Board Meeting Dates 

 
C. Report from the Chief School Business Official 

➢ Accounts Payable Review (4:50 Operational Services: Payment Procedures) 
➢ Monthly Financials (4:30: Operational Services: Revenue and Investments) 

 
 

D. Report from the Chief Education Officer 
➢ Update on Remote Learning  
➢ Update on Residency Verification Process 

 
 
VII. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes from the December 4, 2019, Personnel Committee Meeting and Closed Session (2:220 
School Board: School Board Meeting Procedure) 

B. Approval of Monthly Financial Report for February 2020 (4:50 Operational Services: Payment Procedures) 
C. Approval of Investment Reports for February 2020 (4:30: Operational Services: Revenue and Investments) 
D. Approval of Accounts Payable for February 11, 2020  to March 16, 2020  (4:50 Operational Services: Payment   Procedures) 
E. Acceptance of Employee Resignation (2:20 School Board - Powers and Duties of the School Board) 
F. Approval of 2020-2021 School Calendar 
G. Approval of Meeting Dates for Regular Board of Education Meetings for the 2020-2021 School 

Year  
 
VIII. NEW BUSINESS   

A. Discussion of 2020-2021 Staffing Overview 
 
 
IX. OLD BUSINESS (2:20 School Board: Powers and Duties of the School Board: Indemnification) 

A. Discussion of Administrative Searches  
B. Action Item: Approval of the Director of Student Services  
C. Action Item: Approval of Assistant Principal 
D. Action Item: Approval of Resignation of Dr. LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO effective April 3, 2020 
E. Action Item: Approval of Dr. Leali as Acting Superintendent effective April 4, 2020, pursuant to Contract 

Amendment 
 

 
X. OTHER BUSINESS  

A. Board Committee Reports (2:150 School Board: Committees) 
i. Building and Finance Committee 

A. Discussion of Master Facilities Plan Process 
➢ Educational Visioning Sessions Update 
➢ DLA Architects Tour of Schools Update 

ii. Communications Committee 



 

 

iii. Education Committee 
iv. Personnel Committee 
v. Policy Committee 

 
 

 
 
XI. PUBLIC COMMENT (See attached Rules of Public Comment) 

 
 

 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Dated the 30th day of March, 2020. 
 

 
Deborah Keegan 

        Secretary, Board of Education 
        Kenilworth School District No. 38 





NOTICE OF PUBLIC

HEARING:

E-LEARNING PROGRAM

The Board of Education of Kenil-
worth School District No. 38 will
hold a Public Hearing on Wednes-
day April 1, 2020 at 7 p.m. in the
LTC of The Joseph Sears School at
542 Abbotsford Road, Kenilworth,
IL 60043. 
The purpose of said hearing will be
to receive public comment on the
proposed E-Learning Program
which, if approved, will permit stu-
dents’ instruction to be received
electronically while students are
not physically present in lieu of the
district’s scheduled emergency
days.  This program is allowed un-
der Public Act 101-0012. Notifica-
tion of this hearing is provided to
families and is posted in the news-
paper more than 10 days prior to
the scheduled Public Hearing. If
approved, the E-Learning Program
will be implemented for a
three-year term.
Board of Education
Kenilworth District 38





From: Lisa Leali lleali@kenilworth38.org
Subject: Remote Learning (E-Learning) Update

Date: March 6, 2020 at 12:15 PM
To: All Users Faculty allusers@kenilworth38.org

Good afternoon everyone,

As you all know, we have been working hard to prepare for the eventuality of an extended school closure. By employing approved 
remote or e-learning days, we would be able to avoid to some extent additional days on the end of our school calendar.  Should we 
need to close school, depending on the length of time, we may first use our emergency days which would need to be added to the end 
of our school year. Given we are approved for remote learning, we would also be able to use those.

The Township Districts are preparing e-learning plans to be approved by our local Boards of Education and eventually, our Regional 
Office of Education, as soon as possible. 

Next Thursday, we will be posting a Notice of Public Hearing in the newspaper:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING:
E-LEARNING PROGRAM
 
The Board of Education of Kenilworth School District No. 38 will hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday April 1, 2020 at 7 
p.m. in the LTC of Joseph Sears School at 542 Abbottsford Dr., Kenilworth, IL 60043. 
 
The purpose of said hearing will be to receive public comment on the proposed E-Learning Program which, if approved, 
will permit students’ instruction to be received electronically while students are not physically present in lieu of the 
district’s scheduled emergency days.  This program is allowed under Public Act 101-0012. Notification of this hearing is 
provided to families and is posted in the newspaper more than 10 days prior to the scheduled Public Hearing. If approved, 
the E-Learning Program will be implemented for a three-year term.
 
Board of Education
Kenilworth District 38

The purpose of the hearing will be for the community to officially be presented with our plan for e-learning and for the Board to 
approve the plan, if they feel it is appropriate. There will also be discussion of this matter at the March 16th Board of Education 
meeting. 

Here is our plan at this time, which was developed based on our pilot last year, and approved “exemplar” plans in Illinois:

Kenilworth 
District…am.pdf

Some important points to note:

* All staff will be assigned duties by their supervisors in the event of Remote Learning Days
* General education teachers will need to monitor email, as we did last year, in order to support student learning during the school day
* All content areas will need to post activities for the students they would have seen that day
* Carrie and Ali are working with the rest of the admin team to ensure that we have the ability to service students with IEP minutes 
electronically

Regarding school closures of this nature, we will be relying on our Illinois and County Public Departments of Health for their 
guidance and direction. We appreciate your thoughtful consideration of this matter. We understand that there is high anxiety around 
the current Coronavirus and we are trying to be prepared so that we have minimal interruption to our school year. We will need to 
ensure that the KEA is supportive of utilizing remote learning for this purpose. Please be on the lookout for more communication from 
your KEA leadership.

Here is some of the feedback we received on our RLD last year:

Students:



Parents:

Teachers:



Thank you, 

Dr. Lisa Leali
Chief Education Officer
Kenilworth School District No. 38
542 Abbotsford Road
Kenilworth, Illinois 60043
lleali@kenilworth38.org
(847) 853-3822

mailto:lleali@kenilworth38.org


 

Remote Learning Program Plan 
Kenilworth District #38 

The Joseph Sears School 
 

 
Access 

Instruction 

Attendance 

Training 

Non-Instructional Staff 

Program Evaluation 

Communication 

 
 

Background 
 
Building off a pilot program instituted formulated in partnership with our collective 

bargaining unit, during the 2018-2019 school year, The Joseph Sears School developed the 
following research-based program for remote learning days. During the pilot year, JSS 
reviewed and evaluated existing e-learning programs from Gurnee School District 56, and 
others. The District revised the pilot program to adhere to the provisions established by the 
Regional Offices of Education - Illinois State Board of Education.  

 
 

Access 

Students 

General Education  
 

All JSS Students have access to an iPad when they register at the Joseph Sears School. 
As we have no low-income students, we work individually with families who report that they 
do not have access to the internet. 

 
In the event that students are not able to access their iPads or the Internet on the day 

a remote learning day is called, students may pick up non-electronic copies of lesson 
materials from the teachers on the next school day following a school closing. Students have 



 
two school days from the date of the remote learning day to turn in any work either 
electronically or non-electronically. 

 

Student(s) with Special Needs/Accommodations 
 
Students at Sears will be afforded all reasonable accommodations and modifications outlined 
in their IEP, 504, and/or language support plan(s). Special education teachers and related 
service providers, as well as teachers providing EL services, will be available during the hours 
of instruction to provide additional assistance to students. To the extent possible, distance 
learning experiences will be provided to students with IEPs through the district approved 
digital learning environments listed above. The experiences will be based on the students’ 
IEPs and will focus on core and related service activities. Experiences may include general 
education learning opportunities with accommodations and supports included or alternate 
activities to focus on specific goal areas. If there are some services which may not be 
accessible, it may be necessary for the District to provide services at an alternate time when 
students return to school. IEP teams must collaborate to determine an appropriate learning 
plan for each student. Moving forward, these will be reviewed annually at IEP meetings. 

 

Teachers 
 

All JSS teachers are issued a Macbook. They may access GSuite (Google Suite), See 
Saw and Canvas, and other web-based applications remotely via the Internet to engage in 
posting and responding to assignments as needed. 

 

Instruction 
 

For each content area, teachers will design their instruction to take the approximate 
number of minutes that would have consisted of direct instruction and independent practice 
in class. Teachers should have a lesson ready in the event that a remote learning day is called, 
in which case the lesson should provide instruction that can fit in during any point in the 
curriculum; however, teachers are encouraged to create a customized lesson for a remote 
learning day that differs from their originally planned lesson. We also encourage teachers to 
design learning opportunities that are low-tech and incorporate hands-on learning which can 
be done in other settings outside of school. Lessons are stored in See Saw, Canvas and Google 
Drive for easy off-site access in the event of a remote learning day. These applications are in 
use throughout the school year (in the case of excused and long-term absences) and 
therefore students, families, and teachers are very accustomed to using these systems. 

Student work products from each remote learning day are recorded in each teacher’s 
grade book. Each assignment may be added to any category. The remote learning 
day-specific assignments will be reviewed to verify student participation. 

 
 

 



 

Attendance 
 

Students will sign in using a Google Form that will be accessible for the entire 24 hours 
of the remote learning day. Teachers will have access to sign-in data from that form via an 
emailed report. Teachers will be available throughout the remote learning day to answer 
email questions from students who are engaging in the school work. 

 
Students who are unable to sign in using the Google Form (e.g. unable to access the 

Internet) can submit an excused absence similar to existing school policies and will have two 
days to make up any missed work. 

 
 

Training 
 

Staff will learn about the expectations for a remote learning day through email 
communication, an informational website, and personalized coaching through our 
instructional technology department.  

 
Students and families will learn about the expectations and student responsibilities for 

a remote learning day through direct communication from the JSS Communications Office 
via email. They will also be directed to the remote learning day page on the JSS website for a 
full overview of the program. 

 

Non-Instructional Staff 
 

In the event of a remote learning day, non-instructional staff shall operate under the 
following: 
 
The following JSS staff are expected to work their normal shifts: 

● Custodian 
● Maintenance 

 
The following JSS staff should refer to their supervisor for instructions: 

● Administrators 
● Technology 
● 12-month Support Staff and Instructional Assistants 

 

Program Evaluation 
 

After holding an official remote learning day, the district will survey stakeholders 
including students, teachers, non-instructional staff, and families for feedback on how the 
remote learning day went and how it could be improved in the future. High-level results of 
remote learning each year will be presented at a Board of Education meeting. 

 



 

Communication 
 

Students & Families 
Information will be shared with students and families about expectations and protocols 

for a remote learning day as soon as possible, and no later than 15 days prior to utilizing a 
remote learning day. ​When a remote learning day is implemented at JSS, the information will 
be shared through our emergency notification system (text, email and phone call)​. The JSS 
website will also prominently display a banner with links to the remote learning program 
section of the website. 

Staff 
JSS staff will receive training regarding expectations for district employees on a 

remote learning day. Links to an orientation website with information regarding general 
expectations and responsibilities of the program will be provided for staff at least 30 days 
prior to calling remote learning day. 
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To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 

2020-2021Administrative Leadership Team 
 
From: Dr. Lisa Leali, Chief Education Officer 
 
Date: March 16, 2020 
 
Re: Update on Remote Learning 
 
Background 
 
During the 2018-2019 school year, The Joseph Sears School implemented Remote Learning in lieu of one 
emergency day. Utilizing Remote Learning in that way allowed us to not add one day on to the end of our 
school calendar. After surveying parents, teachers and students, we found that the majority of all three 
groups felt this was an appropriate option for weather-related closures: 
 
60% of parents 
48% of students 
90% of teachers 
 
In the fall of 2019, ISBE put forth requirements for districts to complete prior to September 1, 2018 in 
order to be able to utilize Remote Learning in lieu of emergency days (5) for the 2019-2020 school year: 
 

● Create a Remote Learning plan which outlines all aspects of a district’s educational programming 
and how those aspects would be facilitated remotely 

● Hold a public hearing to get feedback on the plan, with 10 days notice to the public and to the 
collective bargaining unit 

● Obtain local Board approval 
● Obtain approval from the Regional Office of Education 

 
No Township districts sought this option prior to September 1. The requirements came out late summer, 
and we did not feel we had the capacity at that time to complete all the requirements by September 1. 
There were some districts across the state that went through this process to have the option, however, 
many of those districts were already implementing some type of remote learning through their 1:1 
technology initiatives. 

 
Current Reality  
 

 



 

In February, as we began to see school closures in other countries due to COVID-19, we began to look at 
our Remote Learning plans from last year and make updates so that we could be prepared in the 
eventuality that we would need them in order to continue school in this way. On March 2, we received 
notice from our Regional Office of Education that districts would be able to submit a Remote Learning 
plan for approval to be used this year in the event of large-scale school closures. 
 
On March 4, we began creating our plan based on the work that we did last year, as well as the feedback 
we received from all three surveys we completed. By March 12, we had submitted the plan to the 
Regional Office of Education and scheduled a public hearing for April 1. However, as we know, the 
situation regarding COVID-19 was already rapidly changing at that point. We received feedback from our 
Regional Office of Education on the 12th to make two minor revisions. Our plan was re-submitted with 
those revisions and we received approval on March 15 to move forward utilizing Remote Learning. 
 
Currently, the ISBE is seeking waivers for the following statutory requirements: 
 

● Allows district superintendent to adopt the plan without board approval, 
● Removes school board requirement to hold a public hearing, 
● Allows districts to use e-learning days for the duration of the state emergency declaration, 
● Removes Sept. 1 plan approval deadline, 
● Removes 30-day protocol notification requirement. 

 
On March 11, the township superintendents began articulation around how to proceed with school, 
understanding that our responsibility to the community is to prevent exposure to any potential cases. 
Knowing that COVID-19 is an illness that is contagious prior to symptoms being present, the discussion 
was around how we could shift to Remote Learning prior to any cases being present. 
 
On March 12, all township districts adjusted their calendars to give teachers time to prepare on March 13 
and begin Remote Learning on March 16. In Kenilworth, we moved an institute day from the end of the 
year to March 13 so that we could have a student non-attendance day for the planning. Every township 
district had to adjust their calendar in a different way. 
 
On March 13 at 4:00 p.m., the Governor announced that March 17-March 30 would be considered “Act of 
God” days for all schools in Illinois. All schools would close and consider these days “non-instructional.” 
The prevailing thought is that this decision was made to ensure equity across the state between districts 
which have the capacity to do full-scale Remote Learning and those who do not have the infrastructure for 
that.  

An Act of God Day is a day that is used for a condition beyond the control of the district that 
poses a hazardous threat to the health and safety of the students. Act of God Days may only be 
requested after the district has exhausted all of its Proposed Emergency Days built into the 
proposed calendar. Act of God Days must be approved by the regional superintendent and the 



 

State Superintendent of Education. Act of God Days count toward the required number of 
student attendance days in the Public School Calendar and are not required to be made up 

This changes the plans for Remote Learning slightly, as Act of God days are no longer considered 
instructional days. Today, March 16, the ISBE is meeting with IFT (Illinois Federation of Teachers) and 
IEA (Illinois Education Association) which are the two primary collective bargaining groups in Illinois. 
They will be determining the specifics of teacher work issues relating to Act of God days.  
 
As of March 15, the ISBE during various teleconferences with the district and regional superintendents 
emphasized that while schools will be closed, we would like to provide continuity of learning and 
normalcy for students in any way that we can. Township superintendents made the decision to continue to 
highly encourage remote learning participation from all students every day.  
 
We are grateful for the support of our technology department, all of whom have been working on this 
since February. We are grateful to our Communications Coordinator who has been supporting us with 
crafting communication to our teachers, and community regarding this very dynamic situation. We are 
grateful to our teachers for their support and hard work to ensure that our students have what they need to 
continue learning throughout this mandatory school closure. Finally, we are grateful to our Board of 
Education and community for your support and patience during this time. We will do everything we can 
to keep you updated and informed as we move through this situation. This is new territory for all 
educators to navigate and we are in good company. The nation has asked all sectors to adjust in response 
to this crisis. We are focused on ensuring that we do our part. 
 
Next Steps 
 
We continue to monitor the guidance from the state and federal government and articulate with the 
Township Superintendents. We will receive guidance up until March 30, regarding any continued school 
closures and/or adjustments to the calendar and we will continue to communicate these updates to our 
teachers and community. 
 
We will be seeking feedback on Remote Learning from parents, teachers and students throughout this 
process and make adjustments as necessary. 
 
We will continue to work with our KEA leaders to ensure that we are providing continuity of education 
and support to our community during this time. 
 
Attachments: 
 

● Approved Kenilworth Remote Learning Plan 
● Remote Learning Feedback 2018-2019 

 
 



 
To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 

2020-2021Administrative Leadership Team 
 
From: Dr. Lisa Leali, Chief Education Officer 
 
Date: April 1, 2020 
 
Re: Update on Remote Learning - Revised 
 
Background 
 
During the 2018-2019 school year, The Joseph Sears School implemented Remote Learning in lieu of one 
emergency day. Utilizing Remote Learning in that way allowed us to not add one day on to the end of our 
school calendar. After surveying parents, teachers and students, we found that the majority of all three 
groups felt this was an appropriate option for weather-related closures: 
 
60% of parents 
48% of students 
90% of teachers 
 
In the fall of 2019, ISBE put forth requirements for districts to complete prior to September 1, 2018 in 
order to be able to utilize Remote Learning in lieu of emergency days (5) for the 2019-2020 school year: 
 

● Create a Remote Learning plan which outlines all aspects of a district’s educational programming 
and how those aspects would be facilitated remotely 

● Hold a public hearing to get feedback on the plan, with 10 days notice to the public and to the 
collective bargaining unit 

● Obtain local Board approval 
● Obtain approval from the Regional Office of Education 

 
No Township districts sought this option prior to September 1. The requirements came out late summer, 
and we did not feel we had the capacity at that time to complete all the requirements by September 1. 
There were some districts across the state that went through this process to have the option, however, 
many of those districts were already implementing some type of remote learning through their 1:1 
technology initiatives. 

 
Current Reality  
 

 



 

In February, as we began to see school closures in other countries due to COVID-19, we began to look at 
our Remote Learning plans from last year and make updates so that we could be prepared in the 
eventuality that we would need them in order to continue school in this way. On March 2, we received 
notice from our Regional Office of Education that districts would be able to submit a Remote Learning 
plan for approval to be used this year in the event of large-scale school closures. 
 
On March 4, we began creating our plan based on the work that we did last year, as well as the feedback 
we received from all three surveys we completed. By March 12, we had submitted the plan to the 
Regional Office of Education and scheduled a public hearing for April 1. However, as we know, the 
situation regarding COVID-19 was already rapidly changing at that point. We received feedback from our 
Regional Office of Education on the 12th to make two minor revisions. Our plan was re-submitted with 
those revisions and we received approval on March 15 to move forward utilizing Remote Learning. 
 
Currently, the ISBE is seeking waivers for the following statutory requirements*: 
 

● Allows district superintendent to adopt the plan without board approval, 
● Removes school board requirement to hold a public hearing, 
● Allows districts to use e-learning days for the duration of the state emergency declaration, 
● Removes Sept. 1 plan approval deadline, 
● Removes 30-day protocol notification requirement. 

* Update* ISBE has received waivers for these statutory requirements for the 19-20 school 
year.  
 
On March 11, the township superintendents began articulation around how to proceed with school, 
understanding that our responsibility to the community is to prevent exposure to any potential cases. 
Knowing that COVID-19 is an illness that is contagious prior to symptoms being present, the discussion 
was around how we could shift to Remote Learning prior to any cases being present. 
 
On March 12, all township districts adjusted their calendars to give teachers time to prepare on March 13 
and begin Remote Learning on March 16. In Kenilworth, we moved an institute day from the end of the 
year to March 13 so that we could have a student non-attendance day for the planning. Every township 
district had to adjust its calendar in a different way. 
 
On March 13 at 4:00 p.m., the Governor announced that March 17-March 30 would be considered “Act of 
God” days for all schools in Illinois. All schools would close and consider these days “non-instructional.” 
The prevailing thought is that this decision was made to ensure equity across the state between districts 
that have the capacity to do full-scale Remote Learning and those who do not have the infrastructure for 
that.  

An Act of God Day is a day that is used for a condition beyond the control of the district that 
poses a hazardous threat to the health and safety of the students. Act of God Days may only be 
requested after the district has exhausted all of its Proposed Emergency Days built into the 
proposed calendar. Act of God Days must be approved by the regional superintendent and the 



 

State Superintendent of Education. Act of God Days count toward the required number of 
student attendance days in the Public School Calendar and are not required to be made up 

This changes the plans for Remote Learning slightly, as Act of God days are no longer considered 
instructional days. Today, March 16, the ISBE is meeting with IFT (Illinois Federation of Teachers) and 
IEA (Illinois Education Association) which are the two primary collective bargaining groups in Illinois. 
They will be determining the specifics of teacher work issues relating to Act of God days.  
 
As of March 15, the ISBE during various teleconferences with the district and regional superintendents 
emphasized that while schools will be closed, we would like to provide continuity of learning and 
normalcy for students in any way that we can. Township superintendents made the decision to continue to 
highly encourage remote learning participation from all students every day.  
 
We are grateful for the support of our technology department, all of whom have been working on this 
since February. We are grateful to our Communications Coordinator who has been supporting us with 
crafting communication to our teachers, and community regarding this very dynamic situation. We are 
grateful to our teachers for their support and hard work to ensure that our students have what they need to 
continue learning throughout this mandatory school closure. Finally, we are grateful to our Board of 
Education and the community for your support and patience during this time. We will do everything we 
can to keep you updated and informed as we move through this situation. This is new territory for all 
educators to navigate and we are in good company. The nation has asked all sectors to adjust in response 
to this crisis. We are focused on ensuring that we do our part. 
 
Next Steps 
 
We continue to monitor the guidance from the state and federal government and articulate with the 
Township Superintendents. We will receive guidance up until March 30, regarding any continued school 
closures and/or adjustments to the calendar and we will continue to communicate these updates to our 
teachers and community. 
 
We will continue to work with our KEA leaders to ensure that we are providing continuity of education 
and support to our community during this time. 
 
* Update *  
 
On March 27, the ISBE released comprehensive guidance, here are the highlights: 
 

● March 31 - April 7 (the duration of the stay-at-home order in Illinois) are now considered 
“Remote Learning Days.” This is a new designation of school day in Illinois. These days count as 
instructional days and fall under the umbrella of existing e-learning plans. 

● We have been allowed 5 Remote Learning planning days to implement in order for our teachers 
to have time to plan effective instruction. 



 

● None of the Act of God days or Remote Learning days will have to be made up at the end of the 
year. The Regional Offices of Education will work with each district to properly document their 
calendars in June, pending any additional changes. 

● The ultimate aim of Remote Learning is to have a focus on keeping kids emotionally and 
physically safe and engage in learning critical standards which can be effectively instructed in a 
remote learning environment. 

● Superintendents or their designee have been charged with creating Remote Learning plans for 
each district, if they do not already have an approved e-learning plan (which we do). 

● Remote Learning encompasses all kinds of learning experiences for students - digital, non-digital, 
independent and online (synchronous) learning opportunities 

● Districts have been encouraged to work closely with their collective bargaining units to design a 
plan for instruction that meets the needs of the students and families in each community.  

● The plans must include: 
○ Planning for remote learning that respects the needs of all students and staff 
○ Implementing remote learning that attends to the diversity of each community to 

ensure that all students have access to equitable educational opportunities 
○ Meticulously documenting the best efforts possible being made under the current 

emergency conditions with regard to students with Individualized Education 
Programs (IEPs) and Section 504 Plans 

○ Structuring active student engagement with learning in accordance with the age 
appropriate thresholds  

○ Selecting content for remote learning that is aligned to standards, relevant, and 
appropriate for each student 

○ Practicing consistent communication with students, families, and staff to 
understand how the health emergency is impacting them 

● Grading and accountability have been set forth in a “do no educational harm to students” 
philosophy. Wherever a student’s grade was when we discontinued in-person instruction is where 
it will stay or be improved based on the work a student is capable of producing during this time. 
Students who are unable to complete work will be marked as incomplete. 

● Curricular plans are being adjusted as teams to focus on the most critical content and we are 
documenting these plans and vertically articulating to ensure that the next grade understands the 
skills and concepts which need review and re-teaching. We are working on this as a Township 
and with our high school, as well. 

● Mandated state assessments (IAR and ISA) as well as, MAP and AIMSweb assessments have 
been suspended for the remainder of the school year. 

● At this time, IEP timelines and requirements have not been relaxed. Our administrators and 
teachers are working with families to ensure that plans are being followed in this new learning 
environment. 

● We are working as an administrative team with our KEA, JSSPVA and teacher representatives to 
make plans for those events which may need to be adjusted or postponed due to additional school 
closures. 



 

● We will be working on a Transition Plan back to in-person instruction to ensure that all students 
will be assessed and have a plan created to address their skill gaps. 

 
Our administrative team will continue to meet regularly. We conducted virtual meetings throughout 
spring break and began our week on Monday, March 30 with our first virtual faculty meeting. We 
continue to offer comprehensive professional development opportunities for our teachers. We will be 
seeking feedback on Remote Learning from parents, teachers and students throughout this process and 
make adjustments as necessary.  
 
Attachments: 
 

● Approved Kenilworth Remote Learning Plan 
● Remote Learning Feedback 2018-2019 

 
 



Teacher Responses (31) 

 
 

 



Parent Responses (67) 

 

 



Student Responses (106) 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 

From:  Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official and FOIA Officer 

Date: March 16, 2020 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Requests 
 

The following Freedom of Information Act Request has been received and responded to since the last 
Regular Board of Education meeting: 

 

  

From Ms. Bethany Simpson on February 24, 2020 
The request was for the following on behalf of SmartProcure: 
 
Any and all purchasing records from 2019-10-31 (yyyy-mm-dd) to current. The request is limited to 
readily available records without physically copying, scanning or printing paper documents. Any 
editable electronic document is acceptable. 

 
The specific information requested from your record keeping system is: 

 
1. Purchase order number. If purchase orders are not used a comparable substitute is 
acceptable, i.e., invoice, encumbrance, or check number 
2. Purchase date 
3. Line item details (Detailed description of the purchase) 
4. Line item quantity 
5. Line item price 
6. Vendor ID number, name, address, contact person and their email address 

 
The response was provided on February 28, 2020. It required time on the part of Ms. Trish Culhane  
and myself to research all appropriate documents requested. 
 
 

From Mr. Vince Espinoza on February 28. 2020 
The request was for the following on behalf of Mr. Vince Espinoza: 

 
Copies of high school grading scales (i.e A=90%-100%) for all in district high schools 
 
The response was provided on February 28, 2020. It required time on the part of myself to research 
all appropriate documents requested. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

From Ms. Katy Smyser on March 9. 2020 
The request was for the following on behalf of NBC5 and Telemundo: 

 
We are surveying every public and private school in the greater Chicago area and northwest Indiana, 
on issues concerning potential local cases of Coronavirus, and I am hoping that Kenilworth School 
District 38 can be a part of this survey. 
  
We would greatly appreciate your responses to twelve brief questions, at this link: 
  
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-
SY1T9aXLUGTOk4wpzEQ9HsDpQr3M2ZAmXzt8toJmzNUOEgwQkhTTlM1UlZNSEhYMjhWUEdNO
UQ1Wi4u 
 
The response was provided on March 10, 2020. It required time on the part of myself to research all 
appropriate documents requested. 

 
 
 

 From Mr. Nathan Mihelich on March 11, 2020 
The request was for the following on behalf of IRTA: 

 
Please provide the name and email address of any certified staff (teachers, administrators, nurses, 
counselors, etc.) who are retiring this year. 
 
 
The response was provided on March 11, 2020. It required time on the part of myself to research all 
appropriate documents requested. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 

 
From:  Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 

Date: March 16, 2020 

Re: Superintendent’s Report 
 
 

Discussion of the 2020-2021 School Year Calendar 
Attached to this report is the proposed calendar for The Joseph Sears School 2020-2021 school 
year. This calendar attempts to mirror the District’s historical start and end dates, as well as 
federal and local holidays. Ideally, the New Trier Township feeder districts try to mirror the 
New Trier High School calendar. For your reference, attached is a copy of the approved 2020- 
2021 New Trier High School Calendar. 

 
As a reminder, there is one notable change to the 2020-2021 School Year Calendar. The New 
Trier Township districts are excited to collaborate on a township wide Institute Day on 
February 26, 2021. The District will make internal adjustments to the institute day schedule 
to ensure compliance with the contractual work calendar.  
 
An additional reminder, is the change in in the Illinois State Board of Education’s Public 
School Calendar Guidelines.  Last year’s revised guidelines require 176 student days.  With 
this requirement, the District must be flexible with other non-student days, such as 
professional development and parent teacher conference days, to ensure the annual school 
calendar does not exceed 183 total contractual work days.   

 
Discussion and Potential Approval of the 2020-2021 Regular Board of Education Meeting 
Calendar 

 
The following is a draft of the 2020-2021 Board of Education Meeting Calendar.  As a reminder, Regular 
Board of Education Meetings are typically scheduled for the third Monday of the month at 7:30 p.m.  
Closed session start times will vary.  Historically, Regular Board meetings are not scheduled for the 
months of July, October and January.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

2020-2021 Board of Education Meeting Calendar 
 

August 17, 2020 

September 21, 2020 

November 16, 2020 

December 14, 2020 

*February 8, 2021 

March 15, 2020 

April 19, 2020 

May 17, 2020 

June 21, 2020 



 

 

 
 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 



  

Joseph Sears School Calendar  
2020-2021 School Calendar 

 
 

 
August 2020 

Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 
            1 

2  3  4  5  6  7  8 
9  10  11  12  13  14  15 
16  17  18  19  20  21  22 
23  24  25  26  27  28  29 
30  31           

(3 student days) 

 
September 2020 

Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 
    1  2  3  4  5 

6  7  8  9  10  11  12 
13  14  15  16  17  18  19 
20  21  22  23  24  25  26 
27  28  29  30       

             

(20 student days - 23 total) 
 

October 2020 
Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 

        1  2  3 
4  5  6  7  8  9  10 
11  12  13  14  15  16  17 
18  19  20  21  22  23  24 
25  26  27  28  29  30  31 

             

(19 student days - 42 total) 

 
November 2020 

Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 
1  2  3  4  5  6  7 
8  9  10  11  12  13  14 
15  16  17  18  19  20  21 
22  23  24  25  26  27  28 
29  30           

             

(18 student days  - 60 total)  

 
December 2020 

Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 
    1  2  3  4  5 

6  7  8  9  10  11  12 

13  14  1
5  16  17  18  19 

20  21  2
2  23  24  25  26 

27  28  2
9  30  31     

             

(14 student days - 74 total) 
 

January 2021 
Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 

          1  2 
3  4  5  6  7  8  9 
10  11  12  13  14  15  16 
17  18  19  20  21  22  23 
24  25  26  27  28  29  30 

             

(19 student days - 93 total) 

 
February 2021 

Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 
  1  2  3  4  5  6 

7  8  9  10  11  12  13 
14  15  16  17  18  19  20 
21  22  23  24  25  26  27 
28             

             

(17 student days - 110 total) 

 
March 2021 

Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 
  1  2  3  4  5  6 

7  8  9  10  11  12  13 
14  15  16  17  18  19  20 
21  22  23  24  25  26  27 
28  29  30  31       

             

(20 student days - 130 total) 
 

April 2021 
Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 

        1  2  3 
4  5  6  7  8  9  10 
11  12  13  14  15  16  17 
18  19  20  21  22  23  24 
25  26  27  28  29  30   

             

 (20 student days - 150 total) 

 
May 2021 

Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 
            1 

2  3  4  5  6  7  8 
9  10  11  12  13  14  15 
16  17  18  19  20  21  22 
23  24  25  26  27  28  29 
30  31           

(20 student days - 170 total) 

 
June 2021 

Su  M  Tu  W  Th  F  S 
    1  2  3  4  5 

6  7  8  9  10  11  12 
13  14  15  16  17  18  19 
20  21  22  23  24  25  26 
27  28  29  30       

             

(6 student days - 176 total) 
 

    School Closed/ Holidays      Teacher in-Service Day (no 
school for students) 

    Conferences - No School for 
students      Late start (Students) 

    8th Grade Graduation 
      Last day of School (Students) - half day  

    Half-day - Conferences 
       

 

 



 April 15, 2019 
 Board of Education Regular Meeting 

    

   NEW TRIER TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 203 
2020-2021 SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR 

      

2020 August 24 Monday Opening Institute – Day 1 
  25 Tuesday Institute – Day 2 

  26 Wednesday First Day of Student Attendance (N/1:25 p.m.; W/1:45 p.m.) 
 September  7 Monday Labor Day – Holiday (no school) 
  11 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  14 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.) 
  28 Monday Yom Kippur – Holiday (no school) 
   
  October 8 Thursday Freshman Go-To-School Night (Northfield Campus) 
     Regular School Day on Winnetka Campus 
  9-12 Friday-Monday Fall Break – Holiday (no school)  
  23 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  26 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.)  
  30 Friday First Quarter Ends 
    
 November 11 Wednesday Parent-Teacher Conferences (evening) (regular day for students) 
   12 Thursday Parent-Teacher Conferences (afternoon and evening)  
             (no school for students) 
  13 Friday Institute Day (no school for students)  
  25-27 Wednesday – Friday Thanksgiving – Holiday (no school) 
 

 December  19 Saturday Winter Break Begins   
 
2021 January  4 Monday School Resumes after Winter Break 
  18 Monday Martin Luther King Day – Holiday (no school) 
  19-21 Tuesday – Thursday  First Semester Exams 
  22 Friday Grading Day (see footnote #1 below) 
  25 Monday Last Day of First Semester (N/1:25 p.m.; W/1:45 p.m.) 
  26 Tuesday Second Semester Begins  
 
 February 15 Monday Presidents’ Day – Holiday (no school)  
  26 Friday Institute Day – (no school for students) 
 
 March 12 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  15 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.) 
  26 Friday Third Quarter Ends 
  27 Saturday Spring Break begins 
     
 April      5 Monday Classes Resume  

  13 Tuesday April State Testing Day for Sophomores and Juniors; Regular School Day 
for Freshmen; No School for Seniors  

                  15 Thursday April State Testing Day for Freshman; Regular School Day for  
    the Winnetka Campus  

  
 May 7 Friday Early Dismissal for Students (N/12:00 p.m. & W/12:20 p.m.) 
  10 Monday Late Arrival for Students (N/10:15 a.m. & W/10:35 a.m.) 
  30 Sunday Commencement – (time & location TBD) 
  31 Monday Memorial Day – Holiday (no school or work) 
   
 
 June 4-8 Friday - Tuesday Second Semester Exams 
  9 Wednesday Grading Day (see footnote #2 below) 

              10            Thursday                                         Last Day of Student Attendance (N/1:25 p.m.; W/1:45 p.m.) 
              14            Monday                                         Summer School Begins 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________  
 **Grading days are tentatively scheduled and frequently used as make up days or exam days. Family travel is highly discouraged. 

1. If an emergency day is used before January 22, then January 22 will be a student final exam day. 

2. If an emergency day is used on or after January 22, then June 9 will be a student final exam day. 



 
 

 

New Trier High School 
2020-2021 School Calendar 

 

July 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

   1 2 3 4 
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31  

       
 

 

August 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
      1 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31      

 

 

September 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

  1 2 3 4 5 
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30    

       
 

 

October 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

    1 2 3 
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

       
 

 

November 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30      
       

 

 

December 2020 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

  1 2 3 4 5 
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31   

       

 

January 2021 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

     1 2 
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

17 18 19 20 21 22
% 23 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
31       

 

February 2021 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28        
         

 

 

March 2021 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 31    

       
 

 

April 2021 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

    1 2 3 
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30  

       

 

May 2021 
Su M Tu W Th F S 
      1 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31      

 

 

June 2021 
Su M Tu W Th F S 

  1 2 3 4 5 
6 7 8 9% 10 11 12 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30    

       
 

 First & Last Day of Semester 
  School Closed/Holidays  Staff Institute Day  

 

 Last Day Qtr 
  School Day Testing  FGTSN/ Parent-Teacher 

Conferences 

 No Assessments, Projects, or 
Papers Due  Semester Exams 

  No School/Grading Day% 
 

 Early Release Friday/Late 
Arrival Monday  First Day Summer School 

(Starts 6/14, Ends 7/30)  No Homework Assigned 
 

 
% Grading days are frequently used as make up days or exam days. Family travel is highly discouraged. 



 
 

 
Homework Free Night Associated Day 

Off 
No Formal Assessments or 
Projects or Papers Due 

 Yom Kippur 9/29 
10/7 Fall Break 10/13 
11/24 Thanksgiving 11/30 
12/18 Winter Break 1/4 
2/12 Presidents Day 2/16 
3/26 Spring Break 4/5 

 
Days with Non-Standard Start/Dismissal Times 2020-2021 
 
1) Early Dismissal Friday (9/11, 10/23, 3/12, 5/7) 

Winnetka Length Start End  Northfield Length Start End 

  EB 0:55 7:10 AM 8:05 AM          

Adv 0:25 8:15 AM 8:40 AM  Adv 0:25 7:55 AM 8:20 AM 

1 0:50 8:45 AM 9:35 AM  3 0:50 8:25 AM 9:15 AM 

2 0:50 9:40 AM 10:30 AM  4 0:50 9:20 AM 10:10 AM 

8 0:50 10:35 AM 11:25 AM  5 0:50 10:15 AM 11:05 AM 

9 0:50 11:30 AM 12:20 PM  6 0:50 11:10 AM 12:00 PM 
 

2) Late Start Monday (9/14, 10/26, 3/15, 5/10)  

Winnetka Length Start End  Northfield Length Start End 

  EB 
NO 

CLASS    
 

       

Adv 0:15 10:35 AM 10:50 AM  Adv 0:15 10:15 AM 10:30 AM 

3 0:50 10:55 AM 11:45 AM  3 0:50 10:35 AM 11:25 AM 

4 0:50 11:50 AM 12:40 PM  4 0:50 11:30 AM 12:20 PM 

5 0:50 12:45 PM 1:35 PM  5 0:50 12:25 PM 1:15 PM 

6 0:50 1:40 PM 2:30 PM  6 0:50 1:20 PM 2:10 PM 

7 0:50 2:35 PM 3:25 PM  7 0:50 2:15 PM 3:05 PM 
 
3) Other Days with Special Schedules 
Date  Description  Northfield  Winnetka 

August 26  First Day of School  7:55 a.m. – 1:25 p.m.  8:15 a.m. – 1:45 p.m. (no Early Bird); 
Soph Assembly, 1:10 p.m. – 1:45 p.m. 

October 8  Freshmen‐Go‐to‐
School Night 

6:00 p.m. – 9:10 p.m.  Regular day of school 
(8:15 a.m. – 3:25 p.m.) 

January 25  Last day of 1st 
Semester 

7:55 a.m. – 1:25 p.m.  8:15 a.m. – 1:45 p.m.; 
Early Bird starts at 7:40 a.m. 

April 13   State Testing  Regular day of school 
(7:55 a.m. – 3:05 p.m.) 

No school for Seniors; Sophomores and 
Juniors testing and dismissed at 12:00 p.m. 

April 15   State Testing  Freshmen testing and 
dismissed at 12:00 p.m. 

Regular day of school 
(8:15 a.m. – 3:25 p.m.) 

June 10  Last day of 2nd  
Semester 

7:55 a.m. – 1:25 p.m.  8:15 a.m. – 1:45 p.m.; 
Early Bird starts at 7:40 a.m. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 

From:  Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 

Date: March 16, 2020 

Re: Chief School Business Official’s Report 
 
 

Accounts Payable Review 
The following section will highlight any bills that are beyond the regular monthly bills list or 
require an explanation: 

 
 

Explanation: Field Trips – Dance Instruction for 3/2, 3/9 and 3/16 for Three Classes Per Day. 

 
 

 
 

Explanation: Wellness Budget – Gift Card Incentives for employee participation in Annual 
Wellness Screening.  In effort to encourage participation in wellness screenings, our district health 
insurance provider, Educational Benefits Cooperative (EBC) provides financial incentives if our school 
district has a participation rate of 50% or higher.  The exact amount varies per year, but we could 
expect $5,000- $8,000.  The District’s Wellness budget will subsidize the difference. Our district has 
never reached 50%. After consulting with the other township districts, as well as recommendations 
from EBC, the Wellness Committee decided to promote gift cards for participation. The idea was also 
presented Mr. Steve Potter, Building and Finance Chair, prior to moving forward.  In alignment with 
our wellness initiatives, we chose Dick’s Sporting Goods. This year we exceeded the goal with 
approximately 62% participation!   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Explanation: Non-Capitalized Equipment/Building Improvement – Light Filtering Shades for 
Classrooms 127 (1) and 221 (2).  Cost included delivery and installation.  
 

  

 

 
 
Explanation: Consultant Fee – Three-Days Training with George Roach and Associates, (GRA) the 
District’s Auditor, in Preparation for Zero-Based Budgeting.  The Building and Finance Committee 
has discussed the need for more detailed budgeting and accounting reports.  GRA worked with the 
District’s Bookkeeper to edit and enhance the Chart of Accounts, and other related accounting 
improvements in preparation for Zero-Based Budgeting.  
 

 

 

Explanation: Technology – District’s Technology Consultant Fees from October 2019 to January 
2020.  The District is working with Heartland to resolve ongoing technology issues.  The invoices 
reflect credit adjustments in the billing.  Discussions are still in progress for the February invoice.  

 

 

 
 
Explanation: NTHS Tuition – 2019-2020 NTHS Math Tuition for 10 Students. 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Explanation: Board Legal Service – Monthly Legal Invoices from August – December 2019. 
Robbins Schwartz went to paperless/electronic billing. However, the Business Office was unaware of 
this change.  

 

 
 

  
 
Explanation: Financial Software – Annual Software Maintenance Fee and Professional 
Development for Two Employees to Participate in the Tyler Annual Conference.  
 

 
 
 
 

 
Monthly Financials 
For your review, attached are copies of the February Monthly Financials. 
 
 
 

 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



Summary Accounts Payable February 11th to March 16th 2020

10.  Educational Fund Accounts Payable $160,012.47

20. Operations & Maint Fund Accounts Payable $39,186.45

30.  Bond & Interest Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

40.  Transportation Fund Accounts Payable $22,731.00

50.  Municipal Retirement Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

60. Site & Construction Accounts Payable $0.00

70.  Working Cash Fund Transfer of Interest $0.00

80. Tort Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

90.  Life Safety Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

Total A/P Disbursements $221,929.92

A/P Check Numbers 139008-139099

Void Check Numbers

10. Educational Fund Payroll $806,362.02

20. Operations & Maint Fund Payroll $16,370.16

50.  Municipal Retirement Fund Payroll $22,165.73

Total Payroll Disbursements $844,897.91

Total Cash Disbursements $1,066,827.83

Submitted by: Trish Culhane
Approved by:

3/9/20 _________________________________



303 Transportation THREE
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 62881 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $120.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition2/21/2020

Check #: 139008
$120.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$120.00Vendor Total:

ADVANCED DISPOSAL-NORTHBROOK- T4 ADVDISPO
S

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal 2000087 T40002369493 20.0000.2540.467.00.000 $858.001

Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal2/12/2020
Check #: 139009

$858.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$858.00Vendor Total:

AISLE
Check Group:

Library General Supplies 0 20200006 10.0000.2220.410.00.000 $65.001
Library General Supplies2/25/2020

Check #: 139010
$65.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$65.00Vendor Total:

All-Ways Transportation Services, Inc
Check Group:

Student Services Transportation 0 8382 40.0000.2330.331.00.000 $4,842.001
Student Services Transportation2/4/2020

Student Services Transportation 0 8383 40.0000.2330.331.00.000 $537.001
Student Services Transportation2/4/2020

Student Services Transportation 0 8417 40.0000.2330.331.00.000 $5,111.001
Student Services Transportation3/3/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 03/06/2020 4:38:19 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2019.4.13 Page: 1



Student Services Transportation 0 8418 40.0000.2330.331.00.000 $1,432.001
Student Services Transportation3/3/2020

Check #: 139011
$11,922.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$11,922.00Vendor Total:

Alltown Bus Service ALLTOWN
BUS

Check Group:
Student Transportation-Transportation 0 513260 40.0000.2550.331.00.000 $3,060.001

Student Transportation-Transportation2/5/2020
Student Transportation-Transportation 0 513289 40.0000.2550.331.00.000 $3,060.001

Student Transportation-Transportation3/4/2020
Check #: 139012

$6,120.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Passenger School Bus with Working Seat Belts 2000307 183053 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $578.002
Field Trips-Transportation2/6/2020

43859 2000307 183053 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $365.005
Field Trips-Transportation2/6/2020

542 Abbotsford Rd. , Kenilworth, IL 60043 2000307 183053 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $50.002
Field Trips-Transportation2/6/2020

Check #: 139012
$993.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Passenger School Bus with Working Seat Belts 2000316 183685 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $578.002

Field Trips-Transportation2/6/2020
Field Trips - Transportation 2000316 183685 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $328.504.5

Field Trips-Transportation2/6/2020
Field Trips - Transportation 2000316 183685 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $50.002

Field Trips-Transportation2/6/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Check #: 139012
Printed: 03/06/2020 4:38:19 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2019.4.13 Page: 2



Check #: 139012
$956.50PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Field Trips - Transportation 2000321 183928 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $265.001

Field Trips-Transportation2/6/2020
Check #: 139012

$265.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Field Trips - Transportation 2000323 183968 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $578.002
Field Trips-Transportation2/6/2020

Field Trips - Transportation 2000323 183968 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $365.005
Field Trips-Transportation2/6/2020

Field Trips - Transportation 2000323 183968 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $50.002
Field Trips-Transportation2/6/2020

Check #: 139012
$993.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Field Trips - Transportation 2000327 184186 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $289.001

Field Trips-Transportation2/21/2020
Check #: 139012

$289.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Field Trips - Transportation 2000348 184728 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $578.002
Field Trips-Transportation2/13/2020

Check #: 139012
$578.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Field Trips - Transportation 2000351 184851 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $578.002

Field Trips-Transportation2/13/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Field Trips - Transportation 2000351 184851 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $36.500.5
Field Trips-Transportation2/13/2020

Check #: 139012
$614.50PO/InvoiceTotal:

$10,809.00Vendor Total:
Amazon/GE Money Bank AMAZONC

OM
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 488865936948 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $31.201
Regular Ed General Supplies2/27/2020

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 838899767343 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $27.481
Regular Ed General Supplies2/21/2020

Check #: 139013
$58.68PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Midea WHD-113FSS1 Double Door Mini Fridge with
Freezer, 3.1 cu ft, Black

2000344 74965795747 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $177.841
Science Supplies2/21/2020

Check #: 139013
$177.84PO/InvoiceTotal:
$236.52Vendor Total:

American Backflow Prevent AMBACKF
LOW

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 19976 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $1,570.001

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service2/21/2020
Check #: 139014

$1,570.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,570.00Vendor Total:

AT&T ATTCAROL
S

Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 2000088 171-7971677-585 20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $1,219.221
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication2/21/2020

Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 2000088 847256072101  
2020

20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $340.091
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication2/5/2020

Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 2000088 847256072102
2/20

20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $351.081
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication3/6/2020

Check #: 139015
$1,910.39PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,910.39Vendor Total:

Bailey Shea Yoga
Check Group:

Wellness 0 2/19/20    3 10.0000.2130.300.00.000 $1,000.001
Wellness2/25/2020

Check #: 139016
$1,000.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,000.00Vendor Total:

Benefit Advantage.
Check Group:

Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs 2000089 418894 10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $205.001
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs2/24/2020

Check #: 139017
$205.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$205.00Vendor Total:

Bill Bach
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/13/20 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $90.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys2/25/2020

Check #: 139018
$90.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$90.00Vendor Total:
Bio Corporation BIO

Check Group:
15" Plain Sea Lamprey Pail (min. of 10) 2000328 1010840 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $236.4530

Science Supplies2/12/2020
7" - 9" Plain Yellow Perch 2000328 1010840 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $25.5030

Science Supplies2/12/2020
Check #: 139019

$261.95PO/InvoiceTotal:
$261.95Vendor Total:

Blick's BLICK
Check Group:

Pacon Tru-Ray Construction Paper - 24' x 36', Black 2000333 2948570 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 ($41.16)2
Art Instruct Matl2/13/2020

Check #: 139020
($41.16)PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Amaco Wax Resist - 16 oz 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $16.411

Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020
Amaco F-Series Glaze - Transparent, Gallon 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $59.431

Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020
Mayco Stroke & Coat Wonderglaze - Kit 2 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $140.801

Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020
Mayco Stroke & Coat Wonderglaze - Kit 1 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $140.801

Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020
Mayco Stroke & Coat Wonderglaze - Kit 3 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $140.801

Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020
Blick Studio Brush Markers - Assorted Colors, Set of 12 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $105.448

Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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Blick Studio Marker Refill - Basic Gray 5, 25 cc 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $9.462
Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020

Blick Studio Marker Refill - Basic Gray 3, 25 cc 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $9.462
Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020

Blick Studio Marker Refill - Basic Gray 2, 25 cc 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $9.462
Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020

Blick Studio Marker Refill - Basic Gray 1, 25 cc 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $9.462
Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020

Speedball Soft Rubber Brayer - 4' 2000346 2959176 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $25.082
Art Instruct Matl2/5/2020

Check #: 139020
$666.60PO/InvoiceTotal:
$625.44Vendor Total:

Bob Deleonardis DELEONA
RDI

Check Group:
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/22/20 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $235.001

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys2/25/2020
Check #: 139021

$235.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$235.00Vendor Total:

Bob's Dairy Service BOBSDAIR
Y

Check Group:
Lunch Milk Expense 0 238907 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $125.821

Lunch Milk Expense2/14/2020
Lunch Milk Expense 0 239353 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $125.821

Lunch Milk Expense2/11/2020
Lunch Milk Expense 0 239906 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $95.181

Lunch Milk Expense2/21/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020
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Lunch Milk Expense 0 240178 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $125.821
Lunch Milk Expense2/24/2020

Lunch Milk Expense 0 240687 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $125.821
Lunch Milk Expense3/3/2020

Check #: 139022
$598.46PO/InvoiceTotal:
$598.46Vendor Total:

Book Stall BOOKSTA
LL

Check Group:
Library Books 0 238634 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $25.581

Library Books3/4/2020
Lang Art Supplies 0 326688 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $462.841

Lang Art Supplies2/13/2020
Lang Art Supplies 0 327004 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $45.581

Lang Art Supplies2/13/2020
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 328548 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1,279.361

Regular Ed General Supplies2/27/2020
Check #: 139023

$1,813.36PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,813.36Vendor Total:

CDW Government, Inc CDW
Check Group:

Tech Material & Supplies 0 WPB7732 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $92.941
Tech Material & Supplies2/6/2020

Tech Material & Supplies 0 WPF1558 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $27.911
Tech Material & Supplies2/6/2020

Tech Material & Supplies 0 WQV2025CR 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 ($19.21)1
Tech Material & Supplies2/6/2020

Tech Material & Supplies 0 WQV2131CR 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 ($3.67)1
Tech Material & Supplies2/6/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020
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Vendor #

QTY
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Tech Material & Supplies 0 WSC0420 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $133.791
Tech Material & Supplies2/25/2020

Tech Material & Supplies 0 WTQ8378 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $133.791
Tech Material & Supplies2/25/2020

Tech Material & Supplies 0 WTW7434 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $47.161
Tech Material & Supplies2/25/2020

Check #: 139024
$412.71PO/InvoiceTotal:
$412.71Vendor Total:

CHICAGO TRIBUNE SUBSCRIPN CHGOTRIB
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 10548450 5/19 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $84.001
Regular Ed General Supplies2/27/2020

Check #: 139025
$84.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$84.00Vendor Total:

Coca Cola Bottling Co COCACOL
A

Check Group:
Water/Soda/Coffee-Office of Principal 0 16939201141 10.0000.2410.410.04.000 $517.201

Water/Soda/Coffee-Office of Principal2/6/2020
General Supplies-Office of Principal 0 16939201991 10.0000.2410.410.00.000 $352.801

General Supplies-Office of Principal2/6/2020
Water/Soda/Coffee-Office of Principal 0 16939202295 10.0000.2410.410.04.000 $964.201

Water/Soda/Coffee-Office of Principal2/6/2020
Check #: 139026

$1,834.20PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,834.20Vendor Total:

Comcast COMCAST
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Internet 0 95188774 10.0000.2225.300.01.000 $1,050.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Internet2/12/2020

Check #: 139027
$1,050.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,050.00Vendor Total:

Computer Drive COMPUTE
RDR

Check Group:
Tech Repair & Maintenance 0 232480 10.0000.2225.323.00.000 $640.001

Tech Repair & Maintenance2/5/2020
Tech Repair & Maintenance 0 232498 10.0000.2225.323.00.000 $640.001

Tech Repair & Maintenance2/27/2020
Check #: 139028

$1,280.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,280.00Vendor Total:

CORNER BAKERY CORNERB
AKE

Check Group:
Lunch Expense 0 1529472 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $269.001

Lunch Expense2/6/2020
Lunch Expense 0 1546043 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $554.001

Lunch Expense2/24/2020
Check #: 139029

$823.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$823.00Vendor Total:

Dance Connection
Check Group:

JSSPVA Purchased Services - Field Trips 0 2/21/20 10.0000.1110.300.01.000 $4,275.001
JSSPVA Purchased Services - Field Trips2/21/2020

Check #: 139030
$4,275.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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$4,275.00Vendor Total:
Datamation Imaging Services Corp

Check Group:
Copier-Office of Principal 0 FEB-69839 10.0000.2410.390.00.000 $122.851

Copier-Office of Principal2/4/2020
Copier-Office of Principal 0 MAR-70032 10.0000.2410.390.00.000 $122.851

Copier-Office of Principal3/5/2020
Check #: 139031

$245.70PO/InvoiceTotal:
$245.70Vendor Total:

David Manna
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/14/20 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $225.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys2/25/2020

Check #: 139032
$225.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$225.00Vendor Total:

Dick's Sporting Goods
Check Group:

Wellness 0 3/16/2020 10.0000.2130.300.00.000 $12,600.001
Wellness3/6/2020

Check #: 139033
$12,600.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$12,600.00Vendor Total:

Edwards Florist, Inc. EDWARD
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 147087/1 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $82.501
Regular Ed General Supplies2/6/2020

Check #: 139034
$82.50PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
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$82.50Vendor Total:
Enza Fox SAVARINO

Check Group:
Tech Professional Growth 0 3/4/20 10.0000.2225.310.00.000 $375.001

Tech Professional Growth3/4/2020
Check #: 139035

$375.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$375.00Vendor Total:

Flinn Scientific Inc FLINN
Check Group:

Streak Plates, White 2000329 2461787 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $9.751
Science Supplies3/6/2020

Check #: 139036
$9.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$9.75Vendor Total:

Follett School Solutions, Inc FOLLETTS
CH

Check Group:
Library Books 0 639124 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $1,243.431

Library Books2/7/2020
Library Books 0 639124A 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $632.491

Library Books2/24/2020
Check #: 139037

$1,875.92PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,875.92Vendor Total:

Frank Cooney Co, Inc COONEY
Check Group:

Non-Capitalized Equipment 0 72087 10.0000.1100.700.00.000 $3,010.961
Non-Capitalized Equipment2/6/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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Building Improvement 0 72219 20.0000.2535.520.00.000 $3,393.701
Building Improvement3/6/2020

Check #: 139038
$6,404.66PO/InvoiceTotal:
$6,404.66Vendor Total:

Gail Rodin RODIN24
Check Group:

Music Supplies 0 1/25/20 10.0000.1120.410.02.000 $95.001
Music Supplies2/5/2020

Check #: 139039
$95.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$95.00Vendor Total:

Gary Zabilka
Check Group:

Consultant Fees 0 February x 7days 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $5,600.001
Consultant Fees3/3/2020

Check #: 139040
$5,600.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$5,600.00Vendor Total:

General Binding GBC
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 2893204 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $30.321
Regular Ed General Supplies2/24/2020

Check #: 139041
$30.32PO/InvoiceTotal:
$30.32Vendor Total:

Genesis Technologies GENESIS
Check Group:

Printer Ink/Toner 0 727120 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $1,009.031
Printer Ink/Toner2/27/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Printer Ink/Toner 0 732482 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $1,609.521
Printer Ink/Toner2/6/2020

Printer Ink/Toner 0 733390 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $391.001
Printer Ink/Toner2/6/2020

Printer Ink/Toner 0 734759 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $736.611
Printer Ink/Toner2/24/2020

Printer Ink/Toner 0 734868 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $162.221
Printer Ink/Toner2/24/2020

Printer Ink/Toner 0 736443 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $3,010.901
Printer Ink/Toner2/27/2020

Check #: 139042
$6,919.28PO/InvoiceTotal:
$6,919.28Vendor Total:

Genesis Technologies Inc GENESIST
EC

Check Group:
Copy Machine Lease 2000090 26589867 10.0000.2223.350.00.000 $2,502.901

Copy Machine Lease3/3/2020
Check #: 139043

$2,502.90PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,502.90Vendor Total:

George Roach & Associates, P.C.
Check Group:

Consultant Fees 0 022002 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $2,250.001
Consultant Fees2/27/2020

Check #: 139044
$2,250.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,250.00Vendor Total:

Gevik Anbarchian
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/9/20 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $245.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys2/25/2020

Check #: 139045
$245.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$245.00Vendor Total:

Gordon Food Service, Inc GORDONF
OOD

Check Group:
Organic Milk Expense 0 200578508 10.0000.2560.490.04.000 $818.401

Organic Milk Expense2/12/2020
Organic Milk Expense 0 200908987 10.0000.2560.490.04.000 $654.721

Organic Milk Expense2/27/2020
Check #: 139046

$1,473.12PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,473.12Vendor Total:

Grand Food Center GRAND
Check Group:

Home Ec Supplies 0 2/23/20 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $29.131
Home Ec Supplies2/24/2020

Lunch Expense 0 2/4/20 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $127.701
Lunch Expense2/6/2020

Check #: 139047
$156.83PO/InvoiceTotal:
$156.83Vendor Total:

GSF USA, Inc.
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 0 IN526392 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $37.501
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs2/12/2020

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 0 INR055972 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $13,989.471
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs2/21/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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Check #: 139048
$14,026.97PO/InvoiceTotal:
$14,026.97Vendor Total:

H. W. Wilson C/O Grey House Publishing
Check Group:

Library Books 0 355650 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $307.501
Library Books2/6/2020

Check #: 139049
$307.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$307.50Vendor Total:

Heartland Business Systems
Check Group:

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 339247-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $7.811
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 339268-H           2 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $7.811
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 340516-H           2 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $2,122.481
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 342254-H           2 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $2,349.511
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 342649-H           2 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $721.451
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 342669-H           10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $42.481
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 343470-H           2 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $129.951
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 343475-H           2 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $1,858.591
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 344430-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $7.811
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 346165-H           2 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $2,122.481
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 346389-H           2 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $41.481
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 350214-H           2 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $2,122.481
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 351857-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $41.941
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 353904-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $7.811
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355129-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $2,149.481
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355805-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $193.751
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355806-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $82.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355807-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $210.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355808-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $1,202.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355809-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $165.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355810-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $27.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355811-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $27.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355812-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $180.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355813-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $387.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355815-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $110.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355820-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $38.751
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355822-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $27.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355823-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $277.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355825-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $27.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355826-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $116.251
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355827-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $55.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355828-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $155.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355829-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $192.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 355831-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $77.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 356385-H           2 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $41.481
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 356985-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $192.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 356993-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $27.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357001-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $77.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357009-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $510.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020
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QTY
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Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357014-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $3,582.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357016-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $46.251
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357035-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $27.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357036-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $370.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357039-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $77.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357041-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $137.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357042-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $110.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357045-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $165.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357048-h 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $82.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357050-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $165.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357051-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $192.501
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 357054-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $55.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support2/14/2020

Check #: 139050
$23,147.54PO/InvoiceTotal:
$23,147.54Vendor Total:

IEC Nextera Energy Services IECNEXTE
RA

Check Group:
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Oper & Maint - Electricity 2000091 425316662680 20.0000.2540.466.00.000 $8,056.371
Oper & Maint - Electricity2/12/2020

Check #: 139051
$8,056.37PO/InvoiceTotal:
$8,056.37Vendor Total:

Jane Adams Hull-House
Check Group:

JSSPVA Purchased Services - Field Trips 0 1556 10.0000.1110.300.01.000 $300.001
JSSPVA Purchased Services - Field Trips2/19/2020

Check #: 139052
$300.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$300.00Vendor Total:

Jay Bach
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/9/20 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $145.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys2/25/2020

Check #: 139053
$145.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$145.00Vendor Total:

John Doran
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/22/20 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $90.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys2/25/2020

Check #: 139054
$90.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$90.00Vendor Total:

Julie Campanaro CAMPANA
R24

Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Lunch Expense 0 2/21/20 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $37.751
Lunch Expense2/24/2020

Check #: 139055
$37.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$37.75Vendor Total:

Katie Nahrwold NAHRWOL
D

Check Group:
Home Ec Supplies 0 2/26/20 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $47.951

Home Ec Supplies3/3/2020
Home Ec Supplies 0 2/28/20 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $89.261

Home Ec Supplies3/3/2020
Check #: 139056

$137.21PO/InvoiceTotal:
$137.21Vendor Total:

Kelley Kalinich KALINICH2
4

Check Group:
Retiree Health Insurance Board Portion 0 Nov19-Feb20 10.0000.1100.220.01.000 $2,566.001

Retiree Health Insurance Board Portion2/7/2020
Check #: 139057

$2,566.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,566.00Vendor Total:

Kenilworth School District No. 38
Check Group:

Due To/From Revolving Account 0 3/16/20 10.0000.0460.000.00.000 $4,196.461
DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT3/6/2020

Check #: 139058
$4,196.46PO/InvoiceTotal:
$4,196.46Vendor Total:

Lakeland/Larson Elevator LAKELAND

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 79712 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $196.051

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service2/5/2020
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 79966 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $196.051

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service3/4/2020
Check #: 139059

$392.10PO/InvoiceTotal:
$392.10Vendor Total:

MailFinance_MAILFINANC MAILFINAN
C

Check Group:
Postage Meter-Office of Principal 0 N8146600 10.0000.2410.390.01.000 $506.851

Postage Meter-Office of Principal2/12/2020
Check #: 139060

$506.85PO/InvoiceTotal:
$506.85Vendor Total:

Malnati Organization
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 740848 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $106.881
Lunch Expense2/11/2020

Lunch Expense 0 Order #5  2/10/20 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $24.321
Lunch Expense2/12/2020

Lunch Expense 0 Order 6 2/21/20 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $139.281
Lunch Expense2/21/2020

Lunch Expense 0 Order2 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $110.641
Lunch Expense2/5/2020

Lunch Expense 0 Order741623 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $52.501
Lunch Expense2/21/2020

Check #: 139061
$433.62PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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$433.62Vendor Total:
Menards Inc. MENARDS

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 48725 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $54.621

Oper & Maint - Supplies2/5/2020
Check #: 139062

$54.62PO/InvoiceTotal:
$54.62Vendor Total:

Michael Corrlyun
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/8/20 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $90.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys2/25/2020

Check #: 139063
$90.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$90.00Vendor Total:

Michael Fragias
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls 0 1/14/20 10.0000.1500.304.00.102 $145.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Girls2/25/2020

Check #: 139064
$145.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$145.00Vendor Total:

Michelle Harradine HARRADIN
20

Check Group:
French Material & Supplies 0 2/21/20 10.0000.1120.410.18.000 $21.441

French Material & Supplies2/24/2020
French Material & Supplies 0 2/25/20 10.0000.1120.410.18.000 $22.971

French Material & Supplies2/27/2020
Check #: 139065

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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$44.41PO/InvoiceTotal:
$44.41Vendor Total:

Michiana LLC DBA Marla's Lunch
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 2868 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $182.401
Lunch Expense3/4/2020

Check #: 139066
$182.40PO/InvoiceTotal:
$182.40Vendor Total:

Millen Hardware
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 1 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $40.921
Oper & Maint - Supplies2/6/2020

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 135562/1 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $3.411
Oper & Maint - Supplies3/4/2020

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 135943/1 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $77.261
Oper & Maint - Supplies2/12/2020

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 136834/1 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $8.231
Oper & Maint - Supplies2/12/2020

Check #: 139067
$129.82PO/InvoiceTotal:
$129.82Vendor Total:

Murnane Paper Company
Check Group:

8.5 x 11 20# White Boise Essential Virgin 92 Bright Copy
paper

2000362 217444 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1,276.0040
Regular Ed General Supplies3/6/2020

Check #: 139068
$1,276.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,276.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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Music Is Elementary MUSICISE
LE

Check Group:
Recorder Ivory Baroque 2000364 INV-08578 10.0000.1110.410.07.000 $237.6045

Elem Music Supplies3/3/2020
Check #: 139069

$237.60PO/InvoiceTotal:
$237.60Vendor Total:

National Council of Teacher of Mathemati NCTM
Check Group:

Library Periodicals 0 2933713 10.0000.2220.440.00.000 $165.001
Library Periodicals2/27/2020

Check #: 139070
$165.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$165.00Vendor Total:

National Hellenic Museum
Check Group:

JSSPVA Purchased Services - Field Trips 0 6/4  42 in Group 10.0000.1110.300.01.000 $260.001
JSSPVA Purchased Services - Field Trips2/24/2020

Check #: 139071
$260.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$260.00Vendor Total:

New Trier Township High School Dst. 203 NEWTRIER
HS

Check Group:
NTHS Tuition 0 19-20 Math Prog

10  
10.0000.4110.600.00.000 $15,289.001
NTHS Tuition3/5/2020

Check #: 139072
$15,289.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$15,289.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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Nicor Gas
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Natural Gas 2000105 1/1-2/1/20 20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $884.021
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas3/6/2020

Oper & Maint - Natural Gas 2000105 2/1-3/1/20 20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $883.031
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas3/6/2020

Check #: 139073
$1,767.05PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,767.05Vendor Total:

Noodle Tools, Inc.
Check Group:

Tech Subscriptions 0 206-986-R3 10.0000.2225.300.03.000 $210.001
Tech Subscriptions3/5/2020

Check #: 139074
$210.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$210.00Vendor Total:

Panera Bread/St Louis Bread Co PANERA
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 600639800511 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $242.841
Lunch Expense2/25/2020

Lunch Expense 0 600639801597 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $147.651
Lunch Expense3/5/2020

Lunch Expense 0 600639835330 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $70.131
Lunch Expense2/11/2020

Lunch Expense 0 600639835346 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $99.031
Lunch Expense2/24/2020

Lunch Expense 0 600639835628 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $441.881
Lunch Expense3/3/2020

Lunch Expense 0 600639836256 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $74.041
Lunch Expense2/19/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
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Lunch Expense 0 600639836407 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $109.991
Lunch Expense2/21/2020

Check #: 139075
$1,185.56PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,185.56Vendor Total:

Patricia Culhane CULHANE
Check Group:

Tech Material & Supplies 0 2/26/20 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $119.981
Tech Material & Supplies2/27/2020

Check #: 139076
$119.98PO/InvoiceTotal:
$119.98Vendor Total:

Peapod PEAPOD
Check Group:

Home Ec Supplies 0 A138393025 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $128.661
Home Ec Supplies2/13/2020

Check #: 139077
$128.66PO/InvoiceTotal:
$128.66Vendor Total:

Pear Deck, Inc.
Check Group:

Library General Supplies 0 INV-5969 10.0000.2220.410.00.000 $149.991
Library General Supplies2/13/2020

Check #: 139078
$149.99PO/InvoiceTotal:
$149.99Vendor Total:

Plank Road Publishing PLANK
Check Group:

Music K-8 Magazine Only, Vol. 2, No. 4 2000349 20-032633 10.0000.1110.410.07.000 $19.951
Elem Music Supplies2/7/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Music K-8 CD Only, Vol. 2, No. 4 2000349 20-032633 10.0000.1110.410.07.000 $33.151
Elem Music Supplies2/7/2020

Check #: 139079
$53.10PO/InvoiceTotal:
$53.10Vendor Total:

PowerSchool Group LLC
Check Group:

Planning Research & Dev-Purch Svc-Student Regist 0 INV210592 10.0000.2620.300.01.000 $34.901
Planning Research & Dev-Purch Svc-Student Regist2/14/2020

Check #: 139080
$34.90PO/InvoiceTotal:
$34.90Vendor Total:

Premier Mechanical Inc PREMIER
MEC

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 55375 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $738.581

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service2/5/2020
Check #: 139081

$738.58PO/InvoiceTotal:
$738.58Vendor Total:

QUILL.COM QUILLCOM
Check Group:

Gibson Home Antique Bay Beverage Dispenser Set 2000345 4719946 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $65.982
Regular Ed General Supplies2/21/2020

Check #: 139082
$65.98PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Quill Paper Letter Size, Pink 2000354 4771682 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $84.9010

Regular Ed General Supplies2/21/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Quill Paper, Letter Size, Blue 2000354 4771682 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $79.9010
Regular Ed General Supplies2/21/2020

Expo Dry Erase Markers, Chisel Point, Black 2000354 4771682 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $51.455
Regular Ed General Supplies2/21/2020

Expo Dry Erase Markers, Chisel Point, Blue 2000354 4771682 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $37.982
Regular Ed General Supplies2/21/2020

Expo Dry Erase Markers, Chisel Point, Red 2000354 4771682 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $33.982
Regular Ed General Supplies2/21/2020

Quill Recycled 3-Tab Hanging File Folders,Green 2000354 4771682 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $33.982
Regular Ed General Supplies2/21/2020

Sustainable Earth Perforated Note Pads, 5x8" 2000354 4771682 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $137.9010
Regular Ed General Supplies2/21/2020

Quill Brand Multipurpose Copy Paper, 8 1/2" x 11" 2000354 4771682 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $59.982
Regular Ed General Supplies2/21/2020

Check #: 139082
$520.07PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Scotch Magic Tape Refill 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $87.964

Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020
Quill Steel Binder Clips; Large 2" Clip 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $23.706

Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020
Quill Steel Binder Clips; Medium 5/8" 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $24.7212

Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020
Quill Steel Binder Clips; Small 3/8" 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $11.8812

Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020
BIC Round Stic Xtra Life Ballpoint Pens, Medium, Blue 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $12.942

Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020
BIC Round Stic Xtra-Life Ballpoint Pens, Medium, Black 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $12.942

Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020
Quill Self-Stick Sticky Flat Notes; 3" x 3", Yellow 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $48.924

Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Quill Self-Stick, Flat Notes, 3" x 3", Neon Colors 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $56.124
Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020

Zebra Z-Grip Retractable Ballpoint, Medium Black 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $35.073
Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020

Zebra Z-Grip Retractable Ballpoint, Medium Blue 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $35.073
Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020

Duracell Coppertop AAA Alkaline Batteries 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $32.982
Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020

Duracell Coppertop AA Alkaline Batteries 2000361 4988670 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $32.982
Regular Ed General Supplies3/3/2020

Check #: 139082
$415.28PO/InvoiceTotal:

$1,001.33Vendor Total:
Robbins,Schwartz,Nicholas ROBBIN

Check Group:
Board Legal Service 0 August 2019 10.0000.2310.318.00.000 $2,563.751

Board Legal Service2/7/2020
Board Legal Service 0 December 2019 10.0000.2310.318.00.000 $2,605.001

Board Legal Service2/7/2020
Board Legal Service 0 July 2019 10.0000.2310.318.00.000 $7,759.471

Board Legal Service2/7/2020
Board Legal Service 0 November 2019 10.0000.2310.318.00.000 $4,567.501

Board Legal Service2/7/2020
Board Legal Service 0 October 2019 10.0000.2310.318.00.000 $10,575.981

Board Legal Service2/7/2020
Board Legal Service 0 September 2019 10.0000.2310.318.00.000 $2,310.001

Board Legal Service2/7/2020
Check #: 139083

$30,381.70PO/InvoiceTotal:
$30,381.70Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38
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Roger Prosise
Check Group:

Consultant Fees 0 February  9days 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $7,200.001
Consultant Fees2/25/2020

Check #: 139084
$7,200.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$7,200.00Vendor Total:

Sentinel Technologies Inc
Check Group:

Tech Repair & Maintenance 0 P653411 10.0000.2225.323.00.000 $812.501
Tech Repair & Maintenance2/27/2020

Check #: 139085
$812.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$812.50Vendor Total:

SPRINT SPRINT
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 2000100 190445514-090 20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $644.861
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication2/13/2020

Check #: 139086
$644.86PO/InvoiceTotal:
$644.86Vendor Total:

Steve Franklin
Check Group:

Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys 0 1/15/20 10.0000.1500.304.00.101 $55.001
Fees for Officials - Basketball Boys2/25/2020

Check #: 139087
$55.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$55.00Vendor Total:

The Noodle Cafe & Catering
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Lunch Expense 0 208657 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $256.001
Lunch Expense2/24/2020

Check #: 139088
$256.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$256.00Vendor Total:

The Omni Group OMNIGRO
UP

Check Group:
Accting/Payroll Software 0 2002-7911 10.0000.2520.311.00.000 $26.001

Accting/Payroll Software2/5/2020
403B Administrative Services 0 2003-7911 10.0000.2520.311.01.000 $26.001

403B Administrative Services3/3/2020
Check #: 139089

$52.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$52.00Vendor Total:

TPRS Books
Check Group:

Berto y sus Buenas Ideas 2000326 17763 10.0000.1120.410.28.000 $325.0040
Spanish Material & Supplies2/5/2020

Brandon Brown quiere un perro 2000326 17763 10.0000.1120.410.28.000 $160.0020
Spanish Material & Supplies2/5/2020

Pobrecita Ana 2000326 17763 10.0000.1120.410.28.000 $180.0030
Spanish Material & Supplies2/5/2020

Los Niños Detectives 2000326 17763 10.0000.1120.410.28.000 $180.0030
Spanish Material & Supplies2/5/2020

La Estatua 2000326 17763 10.0000.1120.410.28.000 $120.0020
Spanish Material & Supplies2/5/2020

Check #: 139090
$965.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$965.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Trevor Shandling
Check Group:

Accompaniest 0 3/2/20 10.0000.1110.300.02.000 $240.001
Accompaniest3/4/2020

Check #: 139091
$240.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$240.00Vendor Total:

Tyler Technologies, Inc TYLERTEC
HN

Check Group:
Financial Software 0 025-284414 10.0000.2570.300.00.002 $10,721.971

Financial Software2/11/2020
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 045-291178       

AL
10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $975.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition2/13/2020

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 045-293407 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $975.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition2/24/2020

Check #: 139092
$12,671.97PO/InvoiceTotal:
$12,671.97Vendor Total:

Vanguard Energy Services LLC VANGUAR
D

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas 0 G400607020520 20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $2,912.731

Oper & Maint - Natural Gas2/13/2020
Check #: 139093

$2,912.73PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,912.73Vendor Total:

W. W. Grainger GRAINGER
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9426585577 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $556.801
Oper & Maint - Supplies2/7/2020

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9428003033 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $444.321
Oper & Maint - Supplies2/7/2020

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9444011192CR 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 ($40.00)1
Oper & Maint - Supplies3/6/2020

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9448529876 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $1,208.621
Oper & Maint - Supplies2/27/2020

Check #: 139094
$2,169.74PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,169.74Vendor Total:

Waste Management
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal 2000104 6794629-2008-4 20.0000.2540.467.00.000 $281.821
Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal2/6/2020

Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal 2000104 6811677-2008-2 20.0000.2540.467.00.000 $279.701
Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal3/4/2020

Check #: 139095
$561.52PO/InvoiceTotal:
$561.52Vendor Total:

White, Susan G 
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 2/25/19 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $31.471
Lunch Expense2/27/2020

Lunch Expense 0 2/3/20 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $46.251
Lunch Expense2/24/2020

Check #: 139096
$77.72PO/InvoiceTotal:
$77.72Vendor Total:

Wilmette Bike Shop WILBIKE
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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JRH Phy Ed Supplies 0 48373 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $580.001
JRH Phy Ed Supplies2/5/2020

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 48472 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $509.001
Regular Ed General Supplies3/4/2020

Check #: 139097
$1,089.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,089.00Vendor Total:

Wilson Language Training WILSONLA
NG

Check Group:
WRS Student Notebook (Steps 1-6), 4th Edition
(https://store.wilsonlanguage.com/wrs-student-notebook-st
eps-1-6-4th-edition/)

2000359 1793643 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $17.382

Spec Ed General Supplies3/3/2020
Dictation Book (Steps 7-12), 3rd Edition
(https://store.wilsonlanguage.com/dictation-book-steps-7-1
2/)

2000359 1793643 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $46.422

Spec Ed General Supplies3/3/2020
Check #: 139098

$63.80PO/InvoiceTotal:
$63.80Vendor Total:

Youth Services
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 20264 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1,000.001
Regular Ed General Supplies2/6/2020

Check #: 139099
$1,000.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,000.00Vendor Total:

End of Report
$221,929.92Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1233 03/16/2020

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Kenilworth School District No. 38
Monthly Financials - February 2020

3/11/20

Fund Balance as of July 1, 2019 24,727,938.87

Revenues by Fund
2018-2019   

Budget
 2018-2019                

Actuals
% 

Received
2019-2020  

Budget
Budget      

Balance
2019-2020               

YTD
% 

Received
Education 10,806,282.74 11,458,077.85 106.03% 11,264,054.26 4,527,355.95 6,736,698.31 59.81%
Operations & Maintenance 1,536,509.16 1,563,687.79 101.77% 1,610,242.11 -2,898,310.42 4,508,552.53 279.99%
Debt Service 978,890.86 1,006,326.65 102.80% 883,465.58 279,222.87 604,242.71 68.39%
Transportation 47,716.10 50,975.87 106.83% 41,330.41 10,497.46 30,832.95 74.60%
IMRF & Social Security 207,640.24 219,569.92 105.75% 303,635.94 166,224.92 137,411.02 45.26%
Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 -3,199,694.27 3,199,694.27 0.00%
Working Cash 25,000.00 32,816.88 131.27% 0.00 -12,448.73 12,448.73 0.00%
Tort Fund 42,847.06 50,091.70 116.91% 42,847.06 13,246.60 29,600.46 69.08%
Fire Prevention & Life Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Revenue - All Funds 13,644,886.16 14,381,546.66  14,145,575.36 -1,113,905.62 15,259,480.98  

Expenditures by Fund
2018-2019   

Budget
 2018-2019                

Actuals
% 

Received
2019-2020  

Budget
Budget      

Balance
2019-2020               

YTD
% 

Received
Education 11,659,496.79 10,786,384.15 92.51% 12,014,378.18 5,639,813.40 6,374,564.78 53.06%
Operations & Maintenance 1,175,109.36 786,346.81 66.92% 1,401,587.29 871,899.13 529,688.16 37.79%
Debt Service 982,265.26 1,060,086.50 107.92% 982,265.26 50,147.88 932,117.38 94.89%
Transportation 75,872.21 118,909.39 156.72% 78,148.37 55,903.13 22,245.24 28.47%
IMRF & Social Security 228,066.58 238,083.33 104.39% 259,507.00 117,189.81 142,317.19 54.84%
Capital Projects 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00% 3,300,000.00 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00%
Working Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Tort Fund 59,045.91 57,807.04 97.90% 60,817.29 60,513.41 303.88 0.50%
Fire Prevention & Life Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Expenditures - All Funds 17,479,856.11 13,047,617.22 18,096,703.39 10,095,466.76 8,001,236.63
Investment Balance 19,346,209.45 22,568,006.57
Checking Account Balance 6,095,983.18 1,959,680.70
Outstanding Checks 326,389.44 173,106.10
Outstanding Disbursements 262,494.16 124,714.37
Outstanding Liabilities 0.00 0.00
Deposits In-Transit 0.00 0.00
Fund Balance as of June 30, 2020 24,853,309.03 24,229,866.80



Kenilworth School District No. 38
Monthly Financials - February 2020

3/11/20

2018-2019   
Budget

 2018-2019                
Actuals

% 
Received

2019-2020  
Budget

Budget      
Balance

2019-2020               
YTD

% 
Received

Revenues by Source
Tax Levy 12,676,064.00 12,834,469.54 101.25% 13,150,135.27 5,406,808.33 7,743,326.94 58.88%
Other Local Revenue 478,822.16 1,105,369.81 230.85% 571,945.00 14,983.81 556,961.19 97.38%
State Revenue 390,000.00 301,840.31 77.39% 353,083.82 182,145.94 170,937.88 48.41%
Federal Revenue 100,000.00 139,867.00 139.87% 70,411.27 47,222.27 23,189.00 32.93%
Other Financial Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 -6,765,065.97 6,765,065.97 0.00%
Total revenues - All Funds 13,644,886.16 14,381,546.66 14,145,575.36 -1,113,905.62 15,259,480.98

 

2018-2019   
Budget

 2018-2019                
Actuals

% 
Received

2019-2020  
Budget

Budget      
Balance

2019-2020               
YTD

% 
Received

Expenditures by Object
Salaries 8,034,418.54 7,937,828.97 98.80% 8,601,077.38 4,209,128.15 4,391,949.23 51.06%
Benefits 1,881,788.76 1,745,993.60 92.78% 1,853,368.06 838,067.81 1,015,300.25 54.78%
Purchased Services 1,618,254.74 1,157,906.29 71.55% 1,672,302.41 998,290.64 674,011.77 40.30%
Supplies 818,714.37 756,512.19 92.40% 843,275.84 349,531.83 493,744.01 58.55%
Capital Outlay 3,640,858.70 50,501.62 1.39% 3,639,529.12 3,462,934.27 176,594.85 4.85%
Other Expenses 1,402,150.58 1,315,204.13 93.80% 1,402,150.58 228,800.31 1,173,350.27 83.68%
Non-Capatalized Equipment 83,670.42 83,670.42 100.00% 85,000.00 8,713.75 76,286.25 89.75%
Total Expenditures - All Funds 17,479,856.11 13,047,617.22 18,096,703.39 10,095,466.76 8,001,236.63

Excess or (Deficit) Revenues -3,834,969.95 1,333,929.44 -3,951,128.03 7,258,244.35
Over Expenditures   

  
Fund Balance As of July 1st 23,394,009.43 23,394,009.43 24,727,938.87

Budgeted Fund Balance - June 30th 19,559,039.48 24,727,938.87 20,776,810.84



PMA - Liquid General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $1,256,081.01 $4,390,434.03 ($4,390,434.03) $0.00 ($4,390,434.03) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $1,681.10 $753,067.17 ($753,067.17) $0.00 ($753,067.17) 0.00%
PMA - State Bank of India (NY)10.0000.0103.000.00.560 $0.00 $0.00 $247,242.16 ($247,242.16) $0.00 ($247,242.16) 0.00%
PMA - Prospect Bank/ Edgar Cou10.0000.0103.000.00.595 $0.00 $0.00 $248,300.00 ($248,300.00) $0.00 ($248,300.00) 0.00%
PMA - Drake Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.598 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.599 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%
PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nat'l 10.0000.0103.000.00.622 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - First Capital Bank 10/1810.0000.0103.000.00.623 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%
PMA - Merrick Bank Exp 12/17/210.0000.0103.000.00.625 $0.00 $0.00 $249,244.90 ($249,244.90) $0.00 ($249,244.90) 0.00%
PMA - Morgan Stanley Private B10.0000.0103.000.00.637 $0.00 $0.00 $247,000.00 ($247,000.00) $0.00 ($247,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - First Mid-Illinois Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.663 $0.00 $0.00 $233,200.00 ($233,200.00) $0.00 ($233,200.00) 0.00%
PMA- First Internet Bank of In10.0000.0103.000.00.664 $0.00 $0.00 $2,022,300.00 ($2,022,300.00) $0.00 ($2,022,300.00) 0.00%
PMA - First NB of McGregor TX 10.0000.0103.000.00.665 $0.00 $0.00 $1,761,000.00 ($1,761,000.00) $0.00 ($1,761,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Bank of China NY Exp 12/10.0000.0103.000.00.666 $0.00 $0.00 $246,000.00 ($246,000.00) $0.00 ($246,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - CFG Community Bank MD Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.668 $0.00 $0.00 $244,100.00 ($244,100.00) $0.00 ($244,100.00) 0.00%
PMA - Bank Of America NA Exp 610.0000.0103.000.00.676 $0.00 $0.00 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%
PMA - Discover Bank Exp 6/2010.0000.0103.000.00.677 $0.00 $0.00 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%
PMA - Ally Bank Exp 12/2010.0000.0103.000.00.678 $0.00 $0.00 $246,000.00 ($246,000.00) $0.00 ($246,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Pinnacle Bank TN Exp 6/210.0000.0103.000.00.679 $0.00 $0.00 $249,183.16 ($249,183.16) $0.00 ($249,183.16) 0.00%
PMA - Wells Fargo Bank NA Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.680 $0.00 $0.00 $249,241.58 ($249,241.58) $0.00 ($249,241.58) 0.00%
PMA - Cit Bank Na Exp 12/2010.0000.0103.000.00.681 $0.00 $0.00 $246,237.50 ($246,237.50) $0.00 ($246,237.50) 0.00%
PMA - Bank Rhode Island Exp 6/10.0000.0103.000.00.682 $0.00 $0.00 $249,366.33 ($249,366.33) $0.00 ($249,366.33) 0.00%
PMA - First Bank NC Exp 6/2010.0000.0103.000.00.683 $0.00 $0.00 $249,329.67 ($249,329.67) $0.00 ($249,329.67) 0.00%
PMA - Third Coast Bank, SSB Hu10.0000.0103.000.00.684 $0.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Bank Leumi USA, New York10.0000.0103.000.00.685 $0.00 ($243,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.686 $0.00 ($243,900.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - First National Bank/The 10.0000.0103.000.00.687 $0.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - First Capital Bank, Germ10.0000.0103.000.00.688 $0.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Western Alliance Bank/To10.0000.0103.000.00.689 $0.00 $0.00 $244,200.00 ($244,200.00) $0.00 ($244,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - Signature Bank NY Exp 5/10.0000.0103.000.00.690 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Morton Community Bank IL10.0000.0103.000.00.691 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Camden National Bank ME 10.0000.0103.000.00.692 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Independent Bank/Bank of10.0000.0103.000.00.693 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA -Genesee Regional Bank, NY10.0000.0103.000.00.694 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Republic Bank & Trust Co10.0000.0103.000.00.695 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - United Bank/Bank of Geor10.0000.0103.000.00.696 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Tristate Capital Bank, P10.0000.0103.000.00.697 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Farmers & Merchants Stat10.0000.0103.000.00.698 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Business First Bank, LA 10.0000.0103.000.00.699 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Bank of Wisconsin Dells,10.0000.0103.000.00.701 $0.00 $0.00 $214,966.88 ($214,966.88) $0.00 ($214,966.88) 0.00%
PMA - Provident Bank, NJ Exp 510.0000.0103.000.00.702 $0.00 $0.00 $118,313.82 ($118,313.82) $0.00 ($118,313.82) 0.00%
PMA - Bank 7, Oklahoma City, O10.0000.0103.000.00.703 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Servisfirst Bank, Tampa,10.0000.0103.000.00.704 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Texas Capital Bank, TX  10.0000.0103.000.00.705 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Pacific Western Bank, Br10.0000.0103.000.00.706 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - T Bank, NA Tollway, TX E10.0000.0103.000.00.707 $0.00 $0.00 $245,100.00 ($245,100.00) $0.00 ($245,100.00) 0.00%
PMA - New Omni Bank, N.A. CA  10.0000.0103.000.00.708 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - Premier Bank, Rock Valle10.0000.0103.000.00.709 $0.00 $0.00 $245,100.00 ($245,100.00) $0.00 ($245,100.00) 0.00%
MA - Kansas State Bank of Manh10.0000.0103.000.00.710 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - Financial Federal Bank, 10.0000.0103.000.00.711 $0.00 $0.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38

Account Number
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PMA - Veritex Community Bank,G10.0000.0103.000.00.712 $0.00 $0.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nation10.0000.0103.000.00.713 $0.00 $0.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - Farmers Bank and Trust, 10.0000.0103.000.00.714 $0.00 $0.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%
PMA - CIBC Bank USA/Private Ba10.0000.0103.000.00.715 $0.00 $0.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - Stearns Bank Holdingford10.0000.0103.000.00.716 $0.00 $0.00 $242,100.00 ($242,100.00) $0.00 ($242,100.00) 0.00%
PMA - Denver Savings Bank, Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.717 $0.00 $0.00 $242,200.00 ($242,200.00) $0.00 ($242,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - Meridian Bank, Exp 8/28/10.0000.0103.000.00.718 $0.00 $0.00 $245,240.37 ($245,240.37) $0.00 ($245,240.37) 0.00%
PMA - TIAA FSB, Exp 8/28/2010.0000.0103.000.00.719 $0.00 $0.00 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%
PMA - Eagle Bank Exp 8/24/2010.0000.0103.000.00.720 $0.00 $0.00 $245,400.00 ($245,400.00) $0.00 ($245,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Safra National Bank Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.721 $0.00 $0.00 $245,289.14 ($245,289.14) $0.00 ($245,289.14) 0.00%
PMA - American Plus Bank NA, C10.0000.0103.000.00.722 $0.00 $0.00 $248,400.00 ($248,400.00) $0.00 ($248,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Level One Bank, Farmingt10.0000.0103.000.00.723 $0.00 $0.00 $248,074.22 ($248,074.22) $0.00 ($248,074.22) 0.00%
PMA - Northern Bank & Trust Wo10.0000.0103.000.00.724 $0.00 $0.00 $247,182.49 ($247,182.49) $0.00 ($247,182.49) 0.00%
PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $76,500.00 $303,875.00 ($303,875.00) $0.00 ($303,875.00) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $0.00 $702,497.33 ($702,497.33) $0.00 ($702,497.33) 0.00%
PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%
PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%
PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%
PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%
PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $36,252.11 $22,568,006.57 ($22,568,006.57) $0.00 ($22,568,006.57)Grand Total: 0.00%
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Investment Certification Statement 
 
 
All investments listed with PMA (ISDLAF) comply with the Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Investment Policy. 

 

 
 

Dr. Crystal LeRoy 
Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
Kenilworth School District # 38 

 
March 16, 2020 
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To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 

2020-2021Administrative Leadership Team 
 
From: Dr. Lisa Leali 
 
Date: April 1, 2020 
 
Re: Update on Residency Verification 
 
Background 
Residency verification is a process by which public school districts affirm a student’s residency as part of 
registration. Residency verification is completed for all students new to the school. For returning and 
currently enrolled students, Kenilworth District 38 has regularly investigated claims of non-residents 
attending The Joseph Sears School. In an effort to be more proactive regarding this matter, the Kenilworth 
Board of Education approved a policy that would require the district to annually verify residence with all 
families. 
 
Recommendations 
The administrative team agrees that residency verification is important to do annually. However, there are 
some challenges specific to the current school year which result in us recommending to begin this process 
with registration for the 2021-2022 (January of 2021) school year, as indicated below: 
 

1. Document Collection: 
 

We had originally planned to verify residency by having families bring their documents to the school to be 
processed by our front office staff and stored via hard copy. Unfortunately, the only way to verify residency 
during the stay-at-home order would be through submitting documentation online. Although we have the 
ability to email documentation, this practice is a data vulnerability. We do not, and should not collect PII 
(Birth certificates, utility bills, health records, tax documentation, lease, mortgage papers, etc.) via our email 
system which is vulnerable to hacking and other security risks. 
 

2. Document Storage: 
 
We do not have the infrastructure to maintain documents digitally, which we would need if we were to collect 
documents digitally. We currently store everything as a hard copy. 
 

3. Document Verification: 
 
Even when using digital infrastructure to collect and store documents, we would need a process for document 
verification once collected, which we do not have developed. This is always a human-based process, which is 
necessary to accurately verify paperwork submitted electronically and remediate anything that isn’t verified, 
mislabeled or looks like it has been doctored.  
 

 



 

 
 
Current circumstances are prohibitive of us connecting to put these procedures and infrastructure in place at 
this time: 
 

1. Working remotely 
2. Transitional Administrative Team 
3. Transitional 12-Month support staff organizational structure 
4. PowerSchool Customization - Powerschool would allow parents to upload their documentation, 

however, we need to build this environment. Developing a Residency Verification protocol in 
PowerSchool would take a few months of planning and preparation on behalf of the technology 
department, PowerSchool, and the staff responsible for implementing the process and procedures. 
Once in place, the District would have a secure way to collect, store, organize and manage digitally 
submitted files for first time and annual registration and residency verification.  

 
For the remainder of this year, we will continue to have new families come in to prove residency. We will 
schedule one half-day a month for our registrar to be in the building to receive these documents. However, this 
is not a feasible solution for verifying the residency of all of our students during school closure.  
 
Next Steps 
 
Once the new administrative team and support structure are in place, that team should plan with our tech 
department to vision for the project and develop a timeline for implementation. 
 
 
 



 
To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 

2020-2021Administrative Leadership Team 
 
From: Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Dr. Lisa Leali, Dr. Gary Zabilka, Dr. Roger Prosise, Dr. Stephanie Helfand,  

Dr. Carrie De La Cruz, and Ms. Hecimovich  
 
Date: March 16, 2020 
 
Re: Staffing Recommendation 
 
Background 
Each spring, the administrative team reviews the staffing needs for the upcoming school year based on a 
variety of factors: enrollment, retirements, position eliminations, RIF, non-renewal, program 
improvements and efficiencies, students requiring special education services, and position changes 
expressed by faculty and staff. In addition to these considerations, the administrative team has a goal to 
reduce atypical faculty schedules and teaching assignments.  
 
Timeline for Approving Recommendations  
Jan. 31:   Proposal A of FY21 Staffing Recommendations will be Submitted to the Personnel Committee 
Feb. 5: Personnel Committee Discussion of Proposal A of FY21 Staffing Recommendations 
Feb. 10: Closed Session Board Discussion of Proposal B of FY21 Staffing Recommendations 
Feb. 25: Personnel Committee Discussion of Proposal D of FY21 Staffing Recommendations 
Mar. 4:   Personnel Committee Discussion of Proposal D of FY21 Staffing Recommendations 
Mar.16: Closed Session Board Discussion of Proposal D of FY21 Staffing Recommendations 
Mar.16:  Open Session Board Approval of FY21 Staffing Recommendations 
 
Staffing Recommendations 
The administrative team is not recommending any RIFs or additional certified FTEs. 
 
Consideration of cost shift for one additional support position 
The Administrative Team is asking the Board of Education for an additional support position in the 
technology department which would result in an increase in staff by one person. However, we are 
proposing a shift in cost to offset the cost of this additional position.  
 
Currently, the District has a Managed Services, Remote Help Desk, and Project agreement with Heartland 
Business Services (HBS) for our technical support. We are analyzing the breakdown of what we have 
paid for and received, and we anticipate that we could reduce our payment to HBS. If we contract HBS to 
maintain the Managed Services agreement, which provides us with high-level network support, we could 
shift the remaining cost in-house with a position on-site to support our technology infrastructure and 
network. The on-site role would provide us with daily support and knowledge of our specific 

 



 

environment, which will benefit multiple upcoming District initiatives, including a Network and Data 
Audit, and facilities planning and execution. Our goal would be to hire someone to provide us with this 
service in a way that would result in a net decrease in costs, and an increase in support.  
 
Next Steps 
A variety of factors may influence the staffing plan moving forward, including unanticipated resignations, 
internal faculty applying for and being offered vacant positions, changes in student needs, and/or other 
unanticipated adjustments caused by these changes. The administrative team will continue to monitor the 
needs for the upcoming school year and modify the recommendations as necessary.  
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 

 
From:  Mrs. Margo Parkes and Ali Johnson, Wellness Committee, Co-Chairs 
 Wellness Committee Members 
 
Date: March 16, 2020 

Re: 2019-2020 Wellness Committee Report 
 
 
 
The Wellness Committee is made up of 14 employees: Alison Johnson, Margo Parkes, Katie 
Nahrwold, Angela Lascola, Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Allison Drew, Emily Hayden, Luisa Pashinian, 
Natalie McLemore, Terry Oquendo, Ross Cabin, Bill Gordon, Andrea Urquhart 

 
The Committee meets bi-monthly on Wednesdays at 7:40am in the Teachers’ Lounge. The 
following is a link to our Agenda Wellness Agenda 2019-20 

 
The mission as determined by the committee in 2017-18: 
To support employees in making healthy choices with their work and home lives. Encourage 
habits of wellness, increase awareness of factors and resources contributing to well-being, inspire 
individuals to take responsibility for their own health and create a positive school culture. 

 
 
During the 2019 - 20 school year the committee provided the following wellness activities and 
opportunities for staff and faculty: 
 

• Weekly Wellness Emails detailing classes, upcoming events, inspirational quotes and 
photo/artwork. Organized by Margo Parkes 

• Yoga, weekly, 3:30-4:30, in the band room, led by instructor: Bailey. Organized by Margo 
Parkes 

• Weekly Pilates offered by Gabby Noyes.  
• Staff Art offered in the fall and spring by Margo Parkes.  
• Wellness Wall - wall near copiers to post upcoming events, recipes, tips, and helpful 

wellness news. Organized by Katie Nahrwold 
• Wellness Water and tea - monthly, provided infused water and teas for staff to hydrate and 

have a boost during the week. Organized by rotating members of the wellness committee 
• Staff Wellness Screening organized by Terry Oquendo was on February 18th. 63 staff 

members participated, which almost doubled our number from last year's 36 and helped us 
reach our goal of 50% staff participation. Those who joined our screening will receive a 
Dick’s Sporting Goods gift card by the end of March.  

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

• Wellness Challenge is underway now - Dates - Feb 24th-March 20th So far prizes include: 
$25 gift certificate from the Halack Family for Grateful Bites pizza, a gift certificate for 
Cafe Buon Giorno - the Vlahos Family, Stepen family is donating a gift card from Fred’s 
garage in Winnetka & from 10 Mile House in Evanston, Massage from the Bajs, Luisa 
Pashinian reached out to LifeTime Fitness and they donated a family membership for a 
month, Robyn Valerio graciously offered a personal fitness session. Organized by Alison 
Johnson 

• Staff and Faculty Cooking Day - February 12 in the Practical Arts room, over 25 staff 
members participated making Vegetable Lasagna - organized and led by Katie Nahrwold 
and Margo Parkes 

• Weekly Meditation offered by Chill in the fall and continuing with our Certified Meditation 
teachers, Dr. LeRoy, Angela Lascola & Margo Parkes   

• Weekly Humor Organized by Margo Parkes 
• District Walk/Run Challenge - Tentatively scheduled for May 8th and proceeds will go to 

Erika’s LightHouse Organized by Allison Drew, Luisa Pashinian, Natalie McLemore, and 
Alison Johnson and the entire Wellness Committee  

• Survey end of year on Wellness programs for employees 
 



 

 

 
 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
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